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I N T R O D U C T I O N

At Oncore, we acknowledge the Gadigal people, the traditional custodians of this land in which we have 
gathered. We pay respect to the Elders of the past, present and emerging.

The wine list at Oncore by Clare Smyth embraces everything Clare and the team love about wine from old, fine 
and rare to young, new and exciting. Our cellar is home to wines that are already firm favourites, vintages to 
return to time and time again as well as a host of fresh discoveries waiting to be tried; an authentic reflection 
on the wine world today.

Our team are entirely dedicated to exceptional wine and hope to offer a list that excites every palette. We are 
proud of the depth that has been meticulously built into the collection, matching Oncore’s food and service 
with our shared dedication to excellence.

We appreciate the uniqueness of every bottle and wish to commend the hard work of their production. We 
strive to do justice to all those involved from the growers, to the winemakers and the barrel crafters. Many 
dedicated hands were responsible in bringing these wines to our door, and to your table.

To see the vineyards, feel the soil, taste the grapes, and talk to the producers - this is something you can’t 
find in wine books. We travel regularly to wine regions and as sommeliers, we are the connection between the 
winemaker and the consumer. Each opportunity for our guests to experience the provenance of individual 
wines fuels our enthusiasm and gives us the chance to share our passion for wine.

We aim to provide the highest level of service but without the pretence. We want you to have fun, and we want 
to make it personal, tailored to you and your time with us.

It doesn’t matter if you don’t know your Cabernet from your Carignan. In fact, that’s even more exciting for us 
because we then get to act as your guide and hopefully share something new.

 

Head Sommelier 
Victor Barré 

Sommelier 
Thomas Craig
Andy Lin



4

O N C O R E  C L A S S I C  W I N E  P A I R I N G

100ml glass per course
$250 per person

2024 Bernard Baudry, Chinon Rosé, Cabernet Franc, Loire Valley, France

Bernard Baudry and his son Matthieu are making wonderful wines from the town of Chinon along the Loire River, 
specialising in Cabernet Franc. Most of the wines are red here, however a small quantity of rosé is also produces 
with wonderful charm.

2019 Thomas, ‘Braemore Vineyard’, Sémillon, Hunter Valley, New South Wales

In 1997 Andrew Thomas established his own Estate after 13 years working at Tyrrell’s, and is now joined by his 
son Dan. They are championing single vineyard Hunter Valley Semillon with the Braemore vineyard being their 
crown jewel. These wines are thirst quenching, zesty and linear.

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Bas de Chapelot’ Chardonnay, Chablis, Burgundy, France

The Vocoret family have long been producing wines in Chablis for generations, however Edouard Vocoret wanted 
to make his own, ambitious and single site wines for himself. Edouard and Eleni started in 2012 with 5ha of his 
family's Domaine, starting with three wines only. Bas de Chapelot is from just under the premier cru of Montée 
de Tonnerre, and shows a generous yellow orcard fruit, and soft and smokey minerality.

2019 Bass Phillip, Gamay, Gippsland, Victoria

Bass Phillip was founded in 1979 and today are recognised for their incredible wines made from Chardonnay and 
Pinot Noir. They do also make some alternative red wines, namely from Nebbiolo, and as for this wine, Gamay. 
Whilst most wines made from Gamay are often particularly fruit forward, this one is far more delicate, with a 
perfumed aroma of potpourri. 

2021 Porseleinberg, Syrah, Swartland, South Africa

This is one of the greatest Syrah's to be coming out of South Africa, from the visionary Marc Kent at 
Boukenhoutskloof, and chief winemaker Callie Louw. The Syrah grapes are farmed on a rugged schist soil in the 
hot and dry area of Swartland. Callie chooses to mature the wine for a year in 500L barrels, and then hold the wine 
back in bottle for another 18 months before release. These wines are bursting with red fruit, violet and silky texture.

N.V. Chambers Rosewood, ‘Grand Muscat’, Rutherglen, Victoria 60ml

Rutherglen is a region famous for its fortified wines. Chambers Rosewood are one of the great producers 
here. They began grape growing in this region in 1901 and use a modified solera system to blend aged wines, 
producing a wonderful 'sticky'. A charming touch of dried raisins, toffee and butterscotch are the hallmarks of 
this luscious wine.
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O N C O R E  P R E S T I G E  W I N E  P A I R I N G

100ml glass per course
$950 per person

2021 Domaine Ostertag, ‘Muenchberg’ Grand Cru, Riesling, Alsace, France

André Ostertag is making wines from his family domaine in the town of Epfig, just south-west of Strassbourg. 
He has divided his 14ha of vines into many sub-plots and this one comes from the Grand Cru of Muenchberg - 
named after the monks who planted vines here in the 11th-12th century. This wine has a brilliant elegance, citrus 
fruit and wonderful length.

2022 Sadie Family, ‘Kokerboom’, Sémillon, Swartland, South Africa

Eben Sadie is often regarded as making some of the greatest, if not the greatest, wines of South Africa. 
Kokerboom is made from 90-year-old vines of Sémillon Blanc and Sémillon Gris planted on the Citrusdal 
Mountain in Swartland. These bush vines have never been irrigated, nor seen any herbicides or pesticides and 
produce a tiny number of grapes. While Semillon is generally a subtle wine, this has far more character and 
generosity than any other Semillon most people will come across.

2022 Domaine Henri & Gilles Buisson, Saint-Romain ‘Sous le Château’, Chardonnay, Burgundy, France

Brothers; Franck and Frédérick Buisson can trace their grape growing lineage back to 1758, and today are 
recognised as producing wonderful wines made from Chardonnay and Pinot Noir. They farm 20ha in and around 
the town of Saint-Romain which sits high up on the slopes of the Côtes de Beaune. This wonderful Saint-Romain 
produces pure, nuanced and crystalline Chardonnay.

2022 Williams Selyem, Pinot Noir, Anderson Valley, California, USA

What once started as a hobby, between two friends - Burt Williams and Ed Selyem - making wine out of a 
car garage on the weekends of the late 70s ended up becoming not only a profession, but a one of the most 
celebrated wineries of California. This Pinot Noir is matured for 11 months in French barriques, and offers a deep, 
dark and brooding style of Pinot Noir.

2004 Brokenwood, ‘Graveyard Vineyard’, Shiraz, Hunter Valley, New South Wales

Regarded as the finest red wine of New South Wales, the Graveyard Vineyard Shiraz is a blend of the best parcels at 
the Brokenwood Estate. Matured in French oak barrels and carefully cellared for 15 years in bottle, this 2009 shows 
wonderful red fruit, spice and suppleness.

2021 Château d’Yquem, Premier Cru Supérieur Sauternes, Bordeaux, France

Château d'Yquem one of the most famous wines of the world. Adored for its harmonious sweetness while 
showcasing an incomparable array of fruit, body and weight. A blend of Sauvignon Blanc and Sémillon it is 
matured for three years in French barriques which adds incredible complexity and sweet spice.
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B Y  T H E  G L A S S
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W I N E S  B Y  T H E  G L A S S

C H A M P A G N E  ( 1 2 5 M L )

N.V. Charles Heidsieck, ‘Brut Reserve’, Reims 36

2019 Laherte Frères, ‘Les Vignes d'Autrefois’, Extra-Brut, Chavot-Courcourt 75

N.V. Suenen, ‘C + C' Blanc de Blancs, Grand Cru, Extra-Brut, Côte des Blancs 120

2009 Dom Pérignon, ‘Rosé’ Brut, Épernay 225

W H I T E  ( 1 5 0 M L )

2024 Mount Horrocks, Riesling, Watervale, Clare Valley, South Australia 26

2022 Egon Müller, ‘Scharzhof’ Riesling, Mosel, Germany* 70

2023 Rudi Pichler, ‘Terrassen’, Grüner Veltliner, Smaragd, Wachau, Austria 42

2023 Thorne & Daughters, ‘Rocking Horse’, Roussanne I Chenin Blanc, Western Cape,  
South Africa

30

2019 Tyrrell’s, ‘Vat 1’, Sémillon, Hunter Valley, New South Wales 46

2020 Jo Landron, ‘L’Amphibolite’ Melon B., Muscadet de Sèvre et Maine, Loire Valley, France 20

2022 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘La Moussière’, Sauvignon Blanc, Sancerre, Loire Valley, France 51

2023 Domaine aux Moines, ‘Le Berceau des Fées’, Chenin Blanc, Loire Valley, France 52

2023 Place of Changing Winds, Marsanne, Bendigo, Victoria 36

2024 Hughes & Hughes, ‘Penna’, Chardonnay, Huon Valley, Tasmania 34

2023 Moreau-Naudet, Chablis, Chardonnay, Burgundy, France 59

2022 Cullen, ‘Kevin John’, Chardonnay, Margaret River, Western Australia 95

2021 Xavier Monnot, Meursault, ‘Les Chevalieres’, Chardonnay, Burgundy, France 125

* Denotes the presence of noticeable residual sugar
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W I N E S  B Y  T H E  G L A S S

R O S É  ( 1 5 0 M L )

2022 Domaine Les Pallières, ‘Au Petit Bonheur’, Grenache I Cinsault, Vin de France 33

R E D  ( 1 5 0 M L )

2022 Burn Cottage, ‘Burn Cottage Vineyard’, Pinot Noir, Central Otago, New Zealand 56

2023 Benjamin Leroux, Bourgogne Rouge, Pinot Noir, Burgundy, France 60

2023 Domaine Tortochot, Gevrey Chambertin, ‘Vieilles Vignes’, Pinot Noir, Burgundy, France 100

2015 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogue, Bonnes-Mares Grand Cru, Pinot Noir, Burgundy, 
France, 100ml

560

2015 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogue, Musigny ‘Vieilles Vignes’ Grand Cru, Pinot Noir, 
Burgundy, France, 100ml

690

2017 Domaine Armand Rousseau, Chambertin Grand Cru, Pinot Noir, Burgundy, France, 100ml 850

2017 Oakridge, ‘864’ Single Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon, Yarra Valley, Victoria 51

2016 Château Poujeaux, Moulis-en-Médoc, Cabernet Sauvignon I Merlot, Bordeaux, France 70

2020 Ornellaia, Le Serre Nuove dell'Ornellaia Merlot I Cabernet Sauvignon, Bolgheri, Italy 90

2023 Place of Changing Winds, ‘Harcourt', Syrah, Bendigo, Victoria 35

2012 Syrahmi, ‘LaLa’, Syrah, Heathcote, Victoria 90

2022 Domaine Alain Graillot, Crozes Hermitage, Syrah, Northern Rhône Valley, France 60

2016 Penfolds, ‘Bin 95 Grange’, Shiraz, South Australia, 100ml 320

2019 Elvio Cogno, Barbaresco, ‘Bordini’, Nebbiolo, Piedmont, Italy 63

2017 Casanova di Neri, Brunello di Montalcino, Sangiovese, Tuscany, Italy 82

2023 Blankbottle, ‘Familiemoord’, Grenache, Piekenierskloof, South Africa 37

2020 Terrazas de los Andes, ‘Grand’, Malbec, Mendoza, Argentina 54
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W I N E S  B Y  T H E  G L A S S

D E S S E R T  ( 7 5 M L )

2020 De Bortoli ‘Noble One’ Sémillon, Riverina, New South Wales 19

2024 Mount Horrocks, ‘Cordon Cut’ Riesling, Clare Valley, South Australia 22

2022 Domaine Huet, ‘Le Mont’ Moelleux, Chenin Blanc, Vouvray, Loire Valley, France 29

2022 Joh. Jos Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’, Spätlese Riesling, Mosel, Germany 45

2017 Royal Tokaji Wine Company, ‘Betsek’ 1st Growth, 6 Puttonyos, Mad, Tokaj, Hungary 90

2009 Royal Tokaji Wine Company, ‘Essencia’, Tokaj, Hungary 15 ml 125

2021 Château d'Yquem, Sauternes Premier Cru Supérieur, Bordeaux, France 255

1984 Château d'Yquem, Sauternes Premier Cru Supérieur, Bordeaux, France 350

2005 Château Rieussec, Sauternes Premier Cru, Bordeaux, France 70

F O R T I F I E D  ( 6 0 M L )

N.V. Domaine de Durban, Muscat de Beaumes de Venise, Southern Rhône Valley, France 22

N.V. Chambers Rosewood ‘Old Vine Muscadelle’ Rutherglen, Victoria 26

N.V. Chambers Rosewood ‘Grand Muscat’ Rutherglen, Victoria 34

N.V. Chambers Rosewood ‘Rare Muscadelle’, Rutherglen, Victoria 130

N.V. Chambers Rosewood ‘Rare Muscat’, Rutherglen, Victoria 130

N.V. Ramos Pinto, ‘Adriano’, Vila Nova de Gaia, Porto, Portugal 18

N.V. Quinta do Noval, 10 YO ‘Tawny Port’, Duoro, Portugal 25

N.V. Quinta do Noval, 20 YO ‘Tawny Port’, Duoro, Portugal 45

N.V. Henriques & Henriques, 15 YO ‘Verdelho’, Madeira, Portugal 30

1997 Henriques & Henriques, ‘Bual’, Madeira, Portugal 80

1980 Henriques & Henriques, ‘Bual’, Madiera, Portugal 240

1954 Henriques & Henriques, ‘Malvasia’, Madeira, Portugal 250

N.V. Marco de Bartoli, ‘Vecchio Samperi’, Marsala, Sicily, Italy 35
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C H A M P A G N E
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S P A R K L I N G
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C H A M P A G N E
We love our Champagne at Oncore! Quite simply, because Champagne continues to be the envy of the world’s 
sparkling wine producers. Ok, so Champagne sales have taken a hit from Prosecco recently, while English 
sparkling wine producers are rightly shouting about their usefully high acidity levels as the Champagne region 
warms up. But Champagne still rules, especially when it comes to ageing.  That said, the big Champagne 
houses are being challenged by a new wave of producers who prefer to wear a pair of jeans than a sharp suit; 
who might farm organically, and focus on single vineyard and single grape variety wines. Cue the Champagne 
grower. The rise of the grower-producers has revolutionised this generation in the region. Top Champagne is 
no longer the exclusive realm of the big players. While single vineyard is the new vanguard, with deliciously 
complex cuvées from trailblazing terroiriste growers taking the wine world by storm.

“I only drink Champagne when I’m happy, and when I’m sad. Sometimes I drink it when I’m alone. When I 
have company, I consider it obligatory. I trifle with it if I am not hungry and drink it when I am. Otherwise I 

never touch it – unless I’m thirsty.” Lily Bollinger
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N O N  –  V I N T A G E

M o n t a g n e  d e  R e i m s

N.V. Charles Heidsieck, ‘Brut Reserve’, Reims 205

N.V. Charles Heidsieck, ‘Champagne Charlie’ Brut, Reims 1750

N.V. Bérèche et Fils, ‘Brut Reserve’, Ludes 410

N.V. Jérôme Prévost, ‘La Closerie Les Béguines’, LC20, Extra-Brut, Gueux 790

N.V. Krug, Grande Cuvée ‘Edition 173’ Brut, Reims 900

V a l l é e  d e  l a  M a r n e

N.V. Bollinger, ‘Special Cuvée’, Brut, Aÿ magnum 560

N.V. Bollinger, ‘PN AYC 18’, Aÿ 525

N.V. Leclerc Briant ‘Réserve’, Brut, Cumières half 185

N.V. Laherte Frères, ‘Ultradition’, Extra-Brut, Chavot-Courcourt 325

C ô t e  d e s  B l a n c s

N.V. Larmandier-Bernier, ‘Longitude’ Premier Cru, Blanc de Blancs, Extra-Brut, Avize 475

N.V. Suenen, ‘Oiry Grand Cru’, Blanc de Blancs, Extra-Brut, Oiry 540

C ô t e  d e  S é z a n n e

N.V. Ulysse Collin, ‘Les Pierrières’, Blanc de Blancs, Extra-Brut, Congy 1000

A U B E

N.V. Vouette & Sorbée, Blanc d’Argile, Blanc de Blancs, Brut Nature, Buxières-sur-Arce 620

N O N  –  V I N T A G E  R O S É

N.V. Benoit Déhu, 'Initiation Rosé', Fossy, Vallée de la Marne 420

N.V. Larmandier-Bernier, ‘Rosé de Saignée’ Brut, Vertus, Côte des Blancs magnum 1000
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C H A M P A G N E  E G L Y – O U R I E T 

“If there are any Champagnes that fit the often-used description of ‘Burgundy with bubbles’, Egly-Ouriet’s would  
be the leading candidate”. Peter Liem 

Founded in the late 18th century in Ambonnay, this estate now run by Francis Egly is one of the finest growers 
in France. With 10 hectares of a little over 12 hectares ranked as Grand Cru, the wines offer immense purity and 
intensity. 

N.V. Egly-Ouriet, ‘Les Vignes de Vrigny’ 1er Cru, Vrigny
2021 base, 36-months on lees, 2 g/L dosage, Disgorgement 06/24 

550

N.V. Egly-Ouriet, ‘Les Vignes de Bisseuil’ 1er Cru, Bisseuil
2020 base, 48-months on lees, 2 g/L dosage, Disgorgement 06/24  

650

N.V. Egly-Ouriet, ‘V.P’ Grand Cru, Ambonnay
2017 base, 84-months on lees, 1 g/L dosage, Disgorgement 07/25 

920

N.V. Egly-Ouriet, Grand Cru ‘Les Crayeres’ Vieilles-Vignes Blanc de Noirs, Ambonnay
2017 base, 72-months on lees, 1 g/l dosage, Disgorgement 07/24 

1750

2015 Egly-Ouriet, Grand Cru ‘Millesime’, Ambonnay
96-months on lees, 1 g/l dosage, Disgorgement 07/24 

2770

2008 Egly-Ouriet, Grand Cru ‘Millesime’, Ambonnay
129-months on lees, 4 g/l dosage, Disgorgement 04/20 

3500

2022 Egly-Ouriet, Ambonnay Rouge, ‘Cuvée des Grands Côtés’, Coteaux Champenois 1600

2020 Egly-Ouriet, Ambonnay Rouge, ‘Cuvée des Grands Côtés’, Coteaux Champenois 1800
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C H A M P A G N E  D O M  P É R I G N O N 

The first Prestige Cuvée to be commercially available in 1936, was in fact 1921 Dom Pérignon.  

These remarkable offerings from Dom Pérignon are the epitome of generosity and balance. Dom Perignon is always 
a vintage wine and the Plenitudes offer even greater complexity, from extended ageing.  Never forgetting the 
exquisite Rosé.

2015 Dom Pérignon, Brut, Épernay 750

2006 Dom Pérignon, ‘P2’ Brut, Épernay 1750

1993 Dom Pérignon, ‘P3’ Brut, Épernay 10500

1990 Dom Pérignon, ‘P3’ Brut, Épernay 14000

2009 Dom Pérignon, ‘Rosé’ Brut, Épernay 1350

K R U G 

Founded in 1834 by Joseph Krug, and now in the hands of 6th generation Olivier Krug. Krug is now to Champagne as 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti is to Burgundy and Pétrus is to Bordeaux.  

Krug is obsessed with detail, has magnificent longevity and is relentless in the pursuit of quality. 

N.V. Krug, Grande Cuvée ‘Edition 173’ Brut, Reims 900

2011 Krug, Reims 1250

2002 Krug, Reims 1950

2000 Krug, Reims 1950

2008 Krug, ‘Clos du Mesnil’, Blanc de Blancs, Mesnil-sur-Oger 9550

2006 Krug, ‘Clos d'Ambonnay’, Blanc de Noirs, Ambonnay 14000

1996 Krug, ‘Clos d'Ambonnay’, Blanc de Noirs, Ambonnay 15000
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V I N T A G E

M o n t a g n e  d e  R e i m s

2017 Bérèche et Fils, ‘Ludes Premier Cru Le Cran’, Brut 750

2015 Louis Roederer, ‘Cristal’, Brut, Reims 1050

2015 Bérèche et Fils, ‘Aÿ Grand Cru’, Brut 1150

2008 Egly Ouriet, ‘Millésime’ Brut, Ambonnay 3500

1981 Charles Heidsieck, ‘Collection’ Brut Millésime, Reims magnum 5500

V a l l é e  d e  l a  M a r n e

2015 Bollinger, ‘La Grande Année’, Brut, Aÿ 870

2014 Bollinger, ‘La Grande Année’, Brut, Aÿ 750

2008 Bollinger, ‘R.D.’, Extra-Brut, Aÿ 1500

2017 Leclerc Briant ‘Clos des Trois Clochers’, Brut, Cumières 970

2018 Leclerc Briant ‘Les Monts Ferrés’ 1er Cru, Extra-Brut, Cumières 970

C ô t e  d e s  B l a n c s

2019 Laherte Frères, ‘Les Vignes d'Autrefois’, Extra-Brut, Chavot-Courcourt 450

2020 Adrien Dhondt, ‘Grand Cru - Chetillons de Haut’, Extra-Brut, Mesnil-sur-Oger 1000

2013 JM Sélèque, ‘Partition’ Extra-Brut, Pierry 400

2013 Dom Ruinart, ‘Blanc de Blancs’, Extra Brut 980

A U B E

2015 Vouette & Sorbée, Extrait, Brut Nature, Buxières-sur-Arce 950

V I N T A G E  R O S É

V a l l é e  d e  l a  M a r n e

2009 Philipponat, ‘Clos des Goisses’ Juste Rosé Extra-Brut, Mareuil-sur-Aÿ 1990

M o n t a g n e  d e  R e i m s

2000 Louis Roederer, ‘Cristal’ Vinothèque Brut, Reims 8800

C ô t e  d e s  B l a n c s

2009 Dom Ruinart, Extra Brut 1250
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S P A R K L I N G

A u s t r a l i a

N.V. Nadeson Collis, ‘Inception’, Brut, Victoria 145

2018 Gembrook Hill, ‘Blanc de Blancs’, Yarra Valley, Victoria 160

2019 Meadowbank, ‘Blanc de Blancs’ Extra Brut, Derwent Valley, Tasmania 200

N e w  Z e a l a n d

N.V. Quartz Reef ‘Methode Traditionnelle’ Brut, Central Otago 115
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W H I T E
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R I E S L I N G

A U S T R A L I A  –  N E W  S O U T H  W A L E S

2024  Nick O'Leary, ‘White Rocks’, Canberra District 110

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2024 Rieslingfreak, ‘No.8 Schatzkammer’, Clare Valley* 100

2024 Mount Horrocks, Watervale, Clare Valley 120

2022 Wines By KT, ‘Peglidis’, Watervale, Clare Valley 125

2024 Grosset, ‘Springvale’, Watervale, Clare Valley 150

2016 Jim Barry, ‘Florita’, Clare Valley 180

2013 Jim Barry, ‘Florita’, Clare Valley 240

2021 Dr. Loosen, ‘Wolta Wolta’, Clare Valley  280

2015 Egon Müller, Kanta, Adelaide Hills 145

2006 Henschke, ‘Julius’, Eden Valley 215

A U S T R A L I A  –  W E S T E R N  A U S T R A L I A

2022 Frankland Estate, ‘Alter Weg’, Frankland River 100

2023 Frankland Estate, ‘Smith Callum’, Frankland River* 185

2024 Swinney, Frankland River, Great Southern 110

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2022 Dry River, ‘Craighall Vineyard’, Martinborough 210

* Denotes the presence of noticeable residual sugar
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G E R M A N Y

D r y  S t y l e s

2021 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedricher’, Trocken, Rheingau half 110

2021 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Grafenberg’ GG, Rheingau 420

2019 Clemens Busch, ‘Marienburg Falkenlay’, GG, Mosel 500

2018 Ökonomierat Rebholz, ‘Im Sonnenschein’ GG, Pfalz 440

2017 Koehler-Ruprecht, ‘Kallstadter Saumagen’ R, Pfalz 590

2015 A. Christmann, ‘Idig’ GG, Pfalz 395

2019 Keller, ‘G-Max’, Rheinhessen 4000

F r u i t  S w e e t  S t y l e s

2022 Egon Müller, ‘Scharzhofberger’, Kabinett, Mosel* 990

2022 Egon Müller, ‘Scharzhofberger’, Spätlese, Mosel* 1400

2022 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’, Spätlese, Mosel* 390

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Graacher Himmelreich’ Auslese, Mosel* 410

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Graacher Himmelreich’ Kabinett, Mosel* 350

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’ Kabinett, Mosel* 370

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’ Kabinett, Mosel* magnum 740

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’ Spätlese, Mosel* 390

2023 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Bernkasteler Badstube’ Spätlese, Mosel* 320

2021 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Spätlese, Rheingau* 410

F R A N C E  –  A L S A C E

2021 Domaine Ostertag, ‘Le Berceau’ 300

2021 Domaine Ostertag, ‘Heissenberg’ 315

2021 Domaine Ostertag, ‘Clos Mathis’ 325

2021 Domaine Ostertag, ‘Muenchberg’ Grand Cru 400

2021 Domaine Weinbach, ‘Cuvée Theo’ 275

* Denotes the presence of noticeable residual sugar
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A U S T R I A

2016 Alzinger, ‘Steinertal’ Smaragd, Wachau 320

2022 Emmerich Knoll, ‘Loibenberg’, Federspiel, Wachau 235

2022 Emmerich Knoll, ‘Ried Schütt’ Smaragd, Wachau 415

2022 Franz Hirtzberger, ‘Steinterrassen’ Federspiel, Wachau 240

2022 Franz Hirtzberger, ‘Setzberg’ Smaragd, Wachau 400

2018 F.X. Pichler, ‘Kellerberg’ Smaragd, Wachau 490

2013 F.X. Pichler, ‘Kellerberg’ Smaragd, Wachau 380

2021 Prager, ‘Ried Achleiten’ Smaragd, Wachau 320

2021 Prager, ‘Ried Klaus’ Smaragd, Wachau 345

2017 Hirsch, ‘Gaisberg’, Kamptal 220

2017 Hirsch, ‘Heiligenstein’, Kamptal 265

2015 Hirsch, ‘Heiligenstein’, Kamptal 240

2021 Hirsch, ‘Zöbing’, Kamptal 145

G R Ü N E R  V E L T L I N E R
A U S T R I A

2023 Rudi Pichler, ‘Terrassen’, Smaragd, Wachau 185

2022 Franz Hirtzberger, ‘Axpoint’, Smaragd, Wachau 385

2022 Hiedler, ‘Thal’, Kamptal 140
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P I N O T  G R I S

A U S T R A L I A

2024 Onannon, Mornington Peninsula, Victoria 100

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2024 Prophet’s Rock, Central Otago* 160

2022 Dry River, Martinborough 280

F R A N C E

2022 Paul Kubler, ‘Les Combes’, Alsace 115

2022 Albert Mann, ‘Cuvée Albert’, Alsace 195

I T A L Y

2022 Vie di Romans, ‘Dessimis’, Pinot Grigio, Friuli-Isonzo 225

S Y L V A N E R

F R A N C E  –  A L S A C E

2020 Domaine Weinbach 200

G E W Ü R Z T R A M I N E R

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2022 Dry River, ‘Lovat Vineyard’, Martinborough 230

* Denotes the presence of noticeable residual sugar
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C H E N I N  B L A N C

F R A N C E  –  L O I R E  V A L L E Y

2023 Domaine aux Moines, ‘Le Berceau des Fées’, Vin de France 260

2023 Thierry Germain, ‘L’Insolite’, Anjou 220

2022 Domaine Roches aux Neuves, Saumur ‘Clos de l’Echelier’ 400

1959 Marc Brédif, ‘Collection’, Vouvray 2400

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2023 Patatsfontein, ‘Steen’, Klein Karoo Region 160

2022 Thorne & Daughters, ‘Cats Cradle’, Swartland 165

2024 Sadie Family, ‘Rotsbank’, Swartland 480

2021 Sadie Family, ‘Palladius’ Field Blend, Swartland 700

2022 Sadie Family, ‘Mevrouw Kirsten’, Stellenbosch 780

2024 Sadie Family, ‘Skerpioen’, Chenin Blanc I Palomino Swartland 480
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S É M I L L O N

A U S T R A L I A  –  N E W  S O U T H  W A L E S

2019 Tyrrell’s, ‘Vat 1’, Hunter Valley 215

2025 Thomas, ‘Braemore Vineyard’, Hunter Valley 115

2019 Thomas, ‘Braemore Vineyard’, Hunter Valley 185

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2022 Rockford, ‘Local Growers’, Barossa 115

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2022 Thorne & Daughters, ‘Paper Kite’, Swartland 160

2024 Sadie Family, ‘Kokerboom’, Swartland 470

2021 Boekenhoutskloof, Franschhoek 290

A L B A R I N O

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2021 Newton Johnson, Upper Hemel-en-Aarde, Western Cape 290
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S A U V I G N O N  B L A N C  &  B L E N D S

A U S T R A L I A

2023 Joshua Cooper, ‘Pyren Vineyard’, Sauvignon Blanc, Macedon Ranges 185

2018 The Lane, ‘Gathering’, Sauvignon Blanc | Sémillon, Adelaide Hills, South Australia 105

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2024  Craggy Range, ‘Te Muna Road’, Sauvignon Blanc, Martinborough 95

2019 Hans Herzog, ‘Sur Lie’, Sauvignon Blanc I Sémillon, Marlborough 275

F R A N C E  –  L O I R E  V A L L E Y

2022 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘La Moussière’, Sancerre half 150

2022 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘La Moussière’, Sancerre 250

2019 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘Generation XIX’, Sancerre 575

2020 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘Cuvée Edmond’, Sancerre 650

2022 Gérard Boulay, ‘Chavignol’, Sancerre 235

2022 Gérard Boulay, ‘Clos de Beaujeu’, Sancerre 365

2022 Gérard Boulay, ‘La Côte’, Sancerre 395

2022 Domaine de Ladoucette, Pouilly-Fumé 200

F U R M I N T
H U N G A R Y  –  T O K A J

2020 Oremus, ‘Mandolás’ 180

A S S Y R T I K O
A U S T R A L I A

2018 Jim Barry, Assyrtiko, Clare Valley, South Australia magnum 220
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C H A R D O N N A Y

A U S T R A L I A  –  N E W  S O U T H  W A L E S

2023 Nick Spencer, Tumbarumba 95

2022 Silkman, ‘Reserve’, Hunter Valley 135

2022 Usher Tinkler, ‘Reserve’, Hunter Valley 145

2023 Usher Tinkler, ‘Paperwasp’, Hunter Valley magnum 160

2022 Tyrrell’s, ‘Belford Vineyard’, Hunter Valley 120

2022 Tyrrell’s, ‘Vat 47’, Hunter Valley 210

A U S T R A L I A  –  V I C T O R I A

2024 Onannon, Mornington Peninsula 125

2024 Bannockburn, ‘S.R.H.’, Geelong 265

2024 By Farr, Geelong 275

2023 Bannockburn, Geelong magnum 360

2023 Giant Steps, ‘Applejack Vineyard’, Yarra Valley 215

2023 Giant Steps, ‘Sexton Vineyard’, Yarra Valley 215

2016 Bass Phillip, ‘Premium’, Gippsland 440

2024 Joshua Cooper, ‘Early Release’, Macedon Ranges 135

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2023 Paralian, ‘Bowyer Ridge Vineyard’, Adelaide Hills 125

2022 Penfolds, ‘Yattarna, Bin 144’, Tasmania, Tumbarumba, Adelaide Hills 545
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A U S T R A L I A  –  T A S M A N I A

2022 Dalrymple, ‘Estate’, Derwent River Valley 140

2022 Holyman, Lutruwita, Tamar Valley 160

2018 Bellwether, Tamar Valley 185

2024 Hughes & Hughes, ‘Penna’, Huon Valley 165

A U S T R A L I A  –  W E S T E R N  A U S T R A L I A

2024 Cullen, ‘Metricup’, Margaret River 130

2022 Cullen, ‘Kevin John’, Margaret River 465

2023 Vasse Felix, ‘Heytesbury’, Margaret River 350

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2020 Pyramid Valley, ‘Lion’s Tooth’, North Canterbury 375

2020 Pyramid Valley, ‘Field of Fire’, North Canterbury 375

2019 Felton Road, ‘Block 2’, Central Otago magnum 440

2020 Valli, ‘Waitaki Vineyard’, North Otago 235

A R G E N T I N A

2020 Chacra, ‘Chacra’, Patagonia 760

2019 Chacra, ‘Mainqué’, Patagonia 360

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  O F  A M E R I C A

2020 Racines, ‘Bentrock’, Sta. Rita Hills, California 575

2020 Sandhi, ‘Romance’, Sta. Rita Hills, California 720

2022 William Selyem, ‘Drake Estate’, Russian River Valley, Sonoma County, California 880

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2022 Newton Johnson, ‘Southend’, Upper-Hemel-en-Aarde-Valley, Walker Bay 120

2022 Newton Johnson. ‘Family Estates’, Upper Hemel-en-Aarde Valley, Walker Bay 165

2022 Draaiboek, ‘Kinkel’, Elgin 190



27

B U R G U N D Y  –  C Ô T E  D E  B E A U N E
Getting your head around Burgundy’s classification system, Ok, deep breath. There are general appellations, 
such as Bourgogne Blanc, and regional appellations, such as Chablis. Village wines come next, naming the best 
villages, such as Meursault. Next up is premier cru, the second-best vineyard within each village – the village 
comes first on the label, like Meursault-Charmes. Finally, grands crus, the top wines in Burgundy, from the  
top vineyards. 

“I feel sorry for people who don’t drink. When they wake up in the morning, that’s as good as they’re going 
to feel all day. “  - Frank Sinatra
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W H I T E  B U R G U N D Y  –  F R A N C E

B O U R G O G N E  A L I G O T É 

2021 Benjamin Leroux 200

2021 Henri Germain 225

2021 Marquis d'Angerville 285

2021 Domaine A & P de Villaine, Bouzeron 250

B O U R G O G N E  B L A N C 

2021 Joseph Faiveley 165

2022 Domaine Cordier, ‘Jean de la Vigne’ 175

2021 Armand Heitz 205

2021 Xavier Monnot, ‘Les Grandes Coutures’ 235

2022 Henri & Gilles Buisson 250

2021 Domaine Leflaive 475

C Ô T E  D E  N U I T S

2021 Domaine de la Vougeraie, Vougeot 1er Cru, ‘Le Clos Blanc de Vougeot’ 915

2020 Lucien Le Moine, Nuits Saint Georges, 1er Cru ‘Terres Blanc’ 700

C Ô T E  C H A L O N N A I S E

2022 Château Chamirey, Mercurey 200

2022 Jaeger Defaix, ‘Rabource’ 1er Cru, Rully 255

2021 Domaine François Lumpp, ‘Givry Blanc’, Givry 320

2019 Domaine François Millet & Fils, ‘Les Chaniots’ 1er Cru, Montagny 520

M Â C O N N A I S

2021 Olivier Merlin, Mâcon ‘La Roche Vineuse’ 165

2021 Verget, ‘Clos Saint Pierre’, Macon-Charnay 190

2021 Olivier Merlin, Pouilly-Fuissé 265

2021 Domaine Leflaive, Pouilly-Fuissé 400

2022 La Soufrandière, ‘Climat la Bonnode’ Saint-Véran 320
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C H A B L I S

P e t i t  C h a b l i s

2022 Domaine Gérard Duplessis 235

C h a b l i s  V i l l a g e

2023 Moreau-Naudet 275

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘En Boucherans’ 295

2022 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Le Bas de Chapelot’ 315

C h a b l i s  P r e m i e r  C r u ,  L e f t  B a n k

2021 Gérard Duplessis, ‘Vaillons’ 330

2023 Moreau-Naudet, ‘Vaillons’ 410

2022 Vincent Dauvissat, ‘Vaillons’ 1500

2021 Domaine Gérard Duplessis, ‘Montmain’ 330

2020 Vincent Dauvissat, ‘La Forest’ 2000

2023 Moreau-Naudet, ‘Forêt’ 410

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Sechet’ 470

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Les Butteaux’ 470
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C H A B L I S

C h a b l i s  P r e m i e r  C r u ,  R i g h t  B a n k

2022 Domaine Laroche, ‘Fourchaume’ 300

2021 Patrick Piuze, ‘Vaulorent’ 380

2022 Domaine Bernard Defaix, ‘Montée de Tonnerre’ 300

2021 Domaine Gérard Duplessis, ‘Montée de Tonnerre’ 340

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Montée de Tonnerre’ 480

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Mont de Milieu’ 745

C h a b l i s  G r a n d  C r u

2019 Patrick Piuze, ‘Bougros’ 720

2021 Patrick Piuze, ‘Les Preuses’ 650

2020 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Preuses’ 1250

2021 Séguinot-Bordet, ‘Vaudésir’ 470

2020 William Fèvre, ‘Vaudésir’ 575

2021 Domaine Louis Michel, ‘Grenouilles’ 565

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Valmur’ 820

2021 William Fèvre, ‘Les Clos’ 830

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Clos’ 820

2021 Gérard Duplessis, ‘Les Clos’ 675

2023 Eleni & Edouard Vocoret, ‘Blanchots’ 820

2021 Domaine Laroche, ‘Blanchots’ Réserve de l'Obedience 950
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M E U R S A U L T

2021 Xavier Monnot, ‘Les Chevalieres’ 560

2021 Domaine Henri & Gilles Buisson, ‘Vigne de Marguerite Blanc’ 850

2018 Maison Leroy 6100

M e u r s a u l t  P r e m i e r  C r u

2021 Marquis d'Angerville, ‘Santenots’ 1050

2020 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Pures Blanc’ 1050

2020 Armand Heitz, ‘Les Perrières’ 1100

2018 Maison Leroy, ‘Les Genevrieres’ 8300

M O N T H É L I E

2019 Xavier Monnot, ‘Les Duresses’ 295

S A I N T – R O M A I N

2022 Domaine des Croix, ‘Combe Bazin’ 345

2022 Domaine Henri & Gilles Buisson, Sous le Château 390

P U L I G N Y – M O N T R A C H E T

2023 Thomas Collardot, ‘Les Climats Blanc’ 730

2020 Lucien Le Moine 790

P u l i g n y - M o n t r a c h e t  P r e m i e r  C r u

2020 Xavier Monnot, ‘Les Folatières’ 825

2020 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Hameau Blagny’ 1050

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Chalumex’ 1400

C H A S S A G N E – M O N T R A C H E T

2022 La Croix de Brully 480

C h a s s a g n e – M o n t r a c h e t  P r e m i e r  C r u

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Grandes Montagne’ 1050

2014 Maison Leroy, ‘Les Chenevottes’ 13800



32

M O N T R A C H E T  G R A N D  C R U

2018 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Bâtard-Montrachet’ 3300

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Bâtard-Montrachet' 4600

2017 Olivier Leflaive, ‘Bâtard-Montrachet’ 2990

2016 Domaine Henri Boillot, ‘Bâtard-Montrachet’ 2900

2018 Domaine Leflaive, ‘Chevalier-Montrachet’ 3300

2018 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Chevalier-Montrachet’ 3500

2015 Heitz-Lochardet, ‘Chevalier-Montrachet’ 2490

2019 Domaine Blain-Gagnard, ‘Le Montrachet’ 3900

2019 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Montrachet’ 4600

2019 Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, ‘Montrachet’ 10888

C O R T O N – C H A R L E M A G N E  G R A N D  C R U

2020 Bonneau du Martray, half 1800

2020 Bonneau du Martray 3300

2019 Domaine Ponsot 2050
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R H Ô N E  &  O T H E R  V A R I E T A L S

A U S T R A L I A

2019 Domenica Roussanne I Marsanne, Beechworth, Victoria 135

2023 Place of Changing Winds, Marsanne, Bendigo, Victoria 165

2022 Yeringberg, Marsanne I Roussanne, Yarra Valley, Victoria 195

2023 Yangarra, ‘Ovitelli’, Grenache Blanc et al, McLaren Vale, South Australia 165

F R A N C E  –  R H Ô N E  V A L L E Y

2022 Clos Saouma, ‘Inopia’, Grenache Blanc blend, Côtes du Rhône ‘Villages’ 230

2022 Clos Saouma, ‘Magis’, Grenache Blanc blend, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 725

2021 Clos Saouma, ‘Magis’, Grenache Blanc blend, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 725

2020 Clos Saouma, ‘Arioso’, Grenache Blanc, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 1350

2019 Jean-Louis Chave ‘L’Hermitage’, Marsanne I Roussanne, Hermitage 1300

2012 Jean-Louis Chave ‘L’Hermitage’, Marsanne I Roussanne, Hermitage 1050

2023 Domaine Pierre Gaillard, Viognier, Condrieu half 200

2022 Domaine Pierre Gaillard, Viognier, Condrieu 330

2016 Château Grillet, Viognier, Château-Grillet 2800

F R A N C E  –  P R O V E N C E

2021 Domaine Tempier, Clairette et al, Bandol 215

2016 Clos Saint Vincent, Rolle, Bellet 280

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2024 Sadie Family, ‘Twiswind’, Swartland Vermentino I Picpoul I Grenache Blanc 480

2021 Scions of Sinai, ‘Gramadoelas’ Grenache Blanc, Klein Karoo 115

2023 Thorne & Daughters, ‘Rocking Horse’, Roussanne I Chenin Blanc I Chardonnay, 
Western Cape

130
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F R A N C E  –  J U R A

2022 Croix & Courbet, Côtes du Jura, ‘Le Calvaire’ Chardonnay Ouillé 235

2020 Croix & Courbet ‘En Chemenot’ Savagnin 265

2014 Cellier Saint Benoit, ‘Vin Jaune’, Arbois ‘Pupillin’ 1100

F R A N C E  –  S A V O I E

2021 André et Michel Quenard ‘Les Roches Blanches’ Roussanne, Chignin-Bergeron 120

S O U T H  A F R I C A 

2022 Blank Bottle, ‘Orbital Frontal Cortex’, Grenache Blanc et al, Western Cape (on skins) 145

2019 Olifantsberg, ‘The Matriarch’, Roussanne et al, Olifantsberg, Breede River Valley 135

I T A L I A N  W H I T E S  &  S P A N I S H  V A R I E T A L S
I T A L Y

2022 Les Cretes, ‘Mon Blanc’, Chardonnay, Valle d'Aosta 110

2021 Gaja, ‘Gaja & Rey’, Chardonnay, Langhe, Piedmont 1800

2018 i Clivi, ‘Galea’, Friulano / Verduzzo, Friuli Colli Orientali, Friuli-Venezia-Giulia 100

2023 Zuani, ‘Vigne’, Friulano Blend, Collio, Friuli-Venezia-Giulia 140

2022 Vie di Romans, ‘Dessimis’, Pinot Grigio, Friuli-Isonzo 225

2022 Vie di Romans, Chardonnay, Friuli-Isonzo 225

2023 Ca'Marcanda, ‘Vistamare’, Vermentino Blend, IGP, Tuscany 375

2022 Cantine Antonio Gaggiano, ‘Fia Gre’, Fiano di Avellino, Greco di Tufo, IGP Campania 135

2022 Giovanni Rosso, ‘Etna Bianco’, Carricante, Etna, Sicily 165

2023 IDDA, Carricante, Etna, Sicily 345

S P A I N

2020 Bodegas Valdesil ‘Pezas da Portela’ Godello, Valdeorras 220

2021 Terroir Sense Fronteres ‘Brisat de Montsant’ Garnacha Blanca I Macabeu, Montsant 160
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R O S É
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R O S É

A U S T R A L I A

2023 Nick Spencer, Grenache, Gundagai, New South Wales 80

2024 Domenica, Nebbiolo, Beechworth, Victoria 100

2024 Joshua Cooper, ‘Early Release’, Merlot I Cabernet Sauvignon I Shiraz I Cabernet Franc 110

2023 Spinifex, ‘Luxe’, Grenache I Mataro, Barossa Valley, South Australia 115

N E W  Z E A L A N D  –  S O U T H  I S L A N D

2021 Pyramid Valley, Pinot Noir, North Canterbury 150

F R A N C E

2023 Triennes, Cinsault | Syrah | Grenache, Méditerranée IGP 95

2022 Domaine Les Pallières, ‘Au Petit Bonheur’, Grenache I Cinsault, Vin de France 145

2022 Château de Pibarnon, Mourvèdre | Cinsault, Bandol 250
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R E D
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G A M A Y

A U S T R A L I A 

2024 Meadowbank, Derwent Valley, Tasmania 135

2019 Bass Phillip, Gippsland, Victoria 230

2023 Ochota Barrels, ‘Price of Silence’, Piccadilly Valley, Adelaide Hills 135

2022 Ochota Barrels, ‘Price of Silence’, Piccadilly Valley, Adelaide Hills 135

F R A N C E  –  B E A U J O L A I S

2022 Domaine Chermette, Moulin-à-Vent, ‘Les Trois Roches’ 180

2021 Lucien Le Moine, Julienas 560

2021 Lucien Le Moine, Chenas 560

2021 Lucien Le Moine, Moulin-à-Vent 560

2021 Lucien Le Moine, Fleurie 560

O T H E R  V A R I E T A L S
A U S T R A L I A  –  V I C T O R I A

2020 Best’s, ‘Old Vine’, Pinot Meunier, Great Western 320

S A V O I E  –  F R A N C E

2020 Domaine André and Michel Quenard, Persan, Chignin, Savoie 250
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P I N O T  N O I R

A U S T R A L I A  –  V I C T O R I A

2024 Ten Minutes By Tractor, ‘Down The Hill’, Mornington Peninsula 170

2022 Ten Minutes By Tractor, ‘Wallis Vineyard’, Mornington Peninsula 240

2022 Yabby Lake, Single Vineyard ‘Block 2’, Mornington Peninsula 315

2021 Kooyong, ‘Ferrous’, Mornington Peninsula 215

2020 Kooyong, ‘Meres’, Mornington Peninsula 225

2020 Kooyong, ‘Haven’, Mornington Peninsula 225

2021 Hurley Vineyard, ‘Hommage’, Mornington Peninsula 225

2023 Giant Steps, ‘Sexton Vineyard’, Yarra Valley 240

2022 Giant Steps. ‘Primavera’, Yarra Valley 240

2023 Bannockburn, Geelong magnum 350

2023 By Farr, ‘Farrside’, Geelong 275

2023 By Farr, ‘Sangreal’, Geelong 340

2021 Irrewarra, by Farr, Western Victoria 200

2024 Joshua Cooper, ‘Early Release’, Macedon Ranges 135

2019 Curly Flat, Macedon Ranges 245

2023 Place of Changing Winds, ‘Between Two Mountains’, Heathcote 350
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A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2023 Ochota Barrels, ‘A Forest’, Adelaide Hills 130

2022 Ochota Barrels, ‘A Forest’, Adelaide Hills 140

A U S T R A L I A  –  T A S M A N I A

2023 Meadowbank, Derwent Valley 160

2023 Marco Lubiana, Derwent Valley 165

2023 Holyman, Lutruwita, Tamar Valley 165

2024 Mewstone, Huon Valley, Tasmania 200

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2022 Dry River, Martinborough 400

2022 Craggy Range, ‘Aroha’, Te Muna, Martinborough 430

2022 Burn Cottage, ‘Moonlight Race’, Central Otago 200

2022 Burn Cottage, ‘Burn Cottage Vineyard’, Central Otago 260

2023 Prophet's Rock, ‘Olearia’, Central Otago 220

2020 Pyramid Valley, ‘Angel Flower’, North Canterbury 410

2020 Pyramid Valley, ‘Earth Smoke’, North Canterbury 410
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U N I T E D  S T A T E S  O F  A M E R I C A

2021 Sandhi, ‘Sta. Rita Hills’, Sta. Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 350

2017 Sandhi, ‘Sta. Rita Hills’, Sta. Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 375

2021 Racines, ‘Sanford & Benedict’, Sta Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 610

2020 Racines, ‘Sanford & Benedict’, Sta Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 650

2021 Racines, Sta. Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 365

2020 Racines, Sta. Rita Hills, Santa Barbara, California 365

2022 Williams Selyem, Sonoma Coast, California 915

2022 Williams Selyem, Russian River Valley, Sonoma County, California 915

2022 Williams Selyem, ‘Eastside Neighbours’, Russian River Valley, Sonoma County, California 945

2022 Willaims Selyem, Central Coast, California 640

2021 Nicolas Jay, ‘Bishop Creek’, Yamhill-Carlton, Oregon 475

A R G E N T I N A

2019 Chacra, ‘Treinta y Dos’, Patagonia 750
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R E G I O N A L  F R A N C E

2021 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘Petit Moussière’, Sancerre, Loire Valley 270

2022 Cellier Saint Benoit, ‘Courbes’, Arbois ‘Pupillin’, Jura 550

2022 Cellier Saint Benoit, ‘Viandris’, Ploussard, Arbois ‘Pupillin’, Jura 540

2022 Egly-Ouriet, Ambonnay Rouge, ‘Cuvée des Grands Côtés’, Coteaux Champenois 1575

2020 Egly-Ouriet, Ambonnay Rouge, ‘Cuvée des Grands Côtés’, Coteaux Champenois 1380
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B O U R G O G N E  –  C Ô T E  D E  N U I T S
Stretching from Dijon to just south of Nuits-St.Georges the Côtes de Nuits is Burgundy's premieur area for 
red wine production. Like most of Burgundy its soils are predominantly limestone and marl with clay and 
sand, near the 47th parallel its one of the northern most regions to produce premium red wine.

“My only regret in life is that I did not drink more wine.“ - Ernest Hemingway
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R E D  B U R G U N D Y  –  F R A N C E

B O U R G O G N E

2021 Xavier Monnot 235

2023 Benjamin Leroux 285

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux, Bourgogne 'Pinot Fin' 1300

C O T E A U X  B O U R G U I G N O N S 

2021 Domaine Mongeard-Mugneret, 'La Superbe' 160
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F R A N C E  –  R E D  B U R G U N D Y
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G E V R E Y – C H A M B E R T I N

2022 Domaine Arnaud Mortet, ‘Ma Cuvée’ 760

2022 Domaine Arnaud Mortet, ‘Cuvée de Très Vieilles Vignes’ 950

2023 Domaine Tortochot, ‘Vieilles Vignes’ 450

G e v r e y – C h a m b e r t i n  P r e m i e r  C r u

2021 Domaine de la Vougeraie, ‘Bel-Air’ 720

2017 Domaine Denis Mortet, ‘Lavaux Saint Jacques’ 1280

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Estournelles Saint Jacques’ 1400

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Lavant Saint Jacques’ 1400

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Cazetiers’ 1700

G e v r e y – C h a m b e r t i n  G r a n d  C r u

2018 Domaine Armand Rousseau, ‘Chambertin - Clos de Bèze’ 4000

2017 Jean-Maire Fourrier, ‘Chambertin’ 3050

2017 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Charmes-Chambertin’ Cuvée des Merles 2300

2016 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Charmes-Chambertin’ Cuvée des Merles 2300

2016 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Chapelle-Chambertin’ 2700

2015 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Griotte-Chambertin’ 2500

2018 Lucien le Moine, ‘Mazis-Chambertin’ 2230

2010 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux ‘Latricières-Chambertin’ 3400

2011 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux ‘Latricières-Chambertin’ 3400

2012 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux ‘Latricières-Chambertin’ 3600
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M O R E Y – S A I N T – D É N I S

M o r e y – S a i n t – D e n i s  G r a n d  C r u

2017 Mommesin, ‘Clos de Tart’ 3100

2015 Mommesin, ‘Clos de Tart’ 3000

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Clos Saint Denis 2400

2021 Domaine de la Pousse d’Or, ‘Clos de la Roche’ 2500

2019 Domaine Hubert & Laurent Lignier, ‘Clos de la Roche’ magnum 3700

2018 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Clos de la Roche’ 6400

2015 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Clos de la Roche’ 12800
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C H A M B O L L E – M U S I G N Y

C h a m b o l l e - M u s i g n y  P r e m i e r  C r u

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Baudes’ 1500

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Amoureuses’ 1800

C h a m b o l l e – M u s i g n y  G r a n d  C r u

2021 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 3500

2018 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 2350

2017 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 1950

2018 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 3500

2017 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 3550

2016 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ 3600

2014 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ magnum 5500

2011 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Bonnes-Mares’ magnum 4600

2016 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Musigny’ 4800

2015 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Musigny’ 4400

2014 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Musigny’ magnum 7000

2010 Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé, ‘Musigny’ magnum 9900
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V O S N E – R O M A N É E

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux 2000

V o s n e – R o m a n é e  P r e m i e r  C r u

2021 Domaine Mongeard-Mugneret, ‘Les Orveaux’ 1090

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Les Suchots’ 1500

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux, ‘Les Chaumées’ 3700

V o s n e – R o m a n é e  G r a n d  C r u

2017 Domaine François Lamarche, ‘La Grande Rue’ 3000

2016 Domaine François Lamarche, ‘La Grande Rue’ 3200

2017 Lucien Le Moine, Romanée-Saint-Vivant 3950

2021 Domaine Arnox-Lachaux 14600

2018 Domaine du Comte-Liger-Belair, La Romanée 18800

2012 Domaine du Comte-Liger-Belair, La Romanée 10000

C l o s  V o u g e o t  G r a n d  C r u

2021 Domaine Mongeard-Mugneret 1900

2019 Domaine Ponsot, ‘Vieilles Vignes’ 2900

2016 Château de la Tour, ‘Vieilles Vignes’ 1790

2011 Château de la Tour, ‘Vieilles Vignes’ 2400

2006 Château de la Tour, ‘Vieilles Vignes’ 2500

2005 Domaine Robert Arnoux 3500

E c h é z e a u x  G r a n d  C r u

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux, ‘Les Rouges’ 6700
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D O M A I N E  D E  L A  R O M A N É E - C O N T I 

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (DRC) is widely recognized as the finest Domaine in the world.

Situated in the Côte de Nuits, on the Golden Slope of Burgundy, the remarkable history of the Domaine dates back to 
the 16th century. However 1232 is the year, when the former Abbey of Saint-Vivant in Vosne first acquired 1.8 hectares 
of vineyard, to become the heart of production.  

With a focus on Grand Cru vineyards, owning more Grand Cru terroir than any other, this leads to a spectacular 
array of magnificent wines. Production is small further adding to the exclusivity and mystique of these wines. 

There is something simply exhilarating about these wines.

2019 Grands-Echezeaux 6700

2020 Grands-Echezeaux 6100

2015 Romanée-Saint-Vivant 15000

2018 Romanée-Saint-Vivant (damaged label) 10500

2019 Romanée-Saint-Vivant 13000

2020 Romanée-Saint-Vivant 12000

2021 Romanée-Saint-Vivant 13000

2020 Richebourg 10888

2020 La Tache 13000

2019 La Romanée-Conti 35000

2021 La Romanée-Conti 39000
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N U I T S – S A I N T – G E O R G E S

2021 Domaine Arlaud 400

2020 Domaine des Perdrix 500

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux 1750

N u i t s – S a i n t - G e o r g e s  P r e m i e r  C r u

2018  Domainee de l’Arlot, ‘Clos des Forets’ magnum 1300

2016 Domaine Perrot-Minot, ‘La Richemone’ Vieilles Vignes, Cuvée Ultra’ 1800

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Aux Boudots’ 990

2021 Domaine Henri Gouges, ‘Les Saint Georges’ 2500

2021 Domaine Arnoux-Lachaux, ‘Les Procès’ 3000

C Ô T E  D E  B E A U N E

A L O X E – C O R T O N

2020 Bonneau du Martray, ‘Corton’, Grand Cru 3500

B E A U N E

2022 Domaine des Croix, ‘Tuvilains’, 1er Cru 550

2022 Domanie des Croix, ‘Les ‘Grèves’, 1er Cru 740

2021 Bouchard Père et Fils, ‘Grèves’ 1er Cru 575

2021 Bouchard Père et Fils, ‘Grèves – Vignes de l’Enfant Jesus’ 1er Cru 1100

2021 Domaine Henri Germain, Savigny-lès-Beaune, ‘Gravains’, 1er Cru 525

2021 Domaine Antoine Jobard, Beaune, ‘Epenottes’ 1er Cru 690

2019 Domaine François Millet & Fils, ‘Champs-Pimont’ 1er Cru 710

2022 Benjamin Leroux, Savigny-lès-Beaune 360



53

P O M M A R D

2021 Domaine Parent, ‘Croix Blanche’ 670

2020 Vincent Girardin, ‘Epenots’, 1er Cru 590

2021 Armand Heitz, ‘Clos des Poutures’, 1er Cru 650

2021 Armand Heitz, ‘Les Pezerolles’, 1er Cru 650

2021 Domaine Comte Armand, ‘Clos des Epeneaux’, 1er Cru 1065

2018 Domaine Comte Armand, ‘Clos des Epeneaux’, 1er Cru 1145

2017 Domaine Comte Armand, ‘Clos des Epeneaux’, 1er Cru 1175

V O L N A Y

2023 Benjamin Leroux 600

2021 Domaine Comte Armand 440

2020 Domaine Marquis d'Angerville, ‘Taillepieds’ 1er Cru 920

2021 Domaine de la Pousse d’Or, ‘Cailleret - Clos des 60 Ouvrées Amphore’  
Monopole 1er Cru

665

2022 Lucien Le Moine, ‘Santenots’ 895

C H A S S A G N E  M O N T R A C H E T

2021 Domaine de la Vougeraie, ‘Morgeot, Clos de la Chapelle’ 790

S A I N T – R O M A I N

2021 Henri & Gilles Buisson, ‘Sous Roche’ 380

C Ô T E  C H A L O N N A I S E

2022 Jaeger Defaix, Rully 200

2020 Château Chamirey, ‘Clos du Roi’ 1er Cru, Mercurey 275

2020 Domaine François Lumpp, ‘A Vigne Rouge’ 1er Cru, Givry 390
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C A B E R N E T  S A U V I G N O N  &  B L E N D S

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2022 Paralian, Springs Hill Vineyard, McLaren Vale 150

2014 Hickinbotham, ‘Trueman Vineyard’, McLaren Vale 215

2019 Hickinbotham, ‘The Peake’, McLaren Vale 465

2016 Koomilya, CP Block, McLaren Vale 270

2015 Yalumba, ‘The Menzies’, Cabernet Sauvignon, Coonawarra 200

2012 Yalumba ‘Signature’, Cabernet Sauvignon | Shiraz, Barossa 265

2022 Grosset, ‘Gaia’, Cabernet Sauvignon | Cabernet Franc, Clare Valley 270

2021 Henschke, ‘Cyril Henschke’, Eden Valley 490

2003 Henschke, ‘Cyril Henschke’, Eden Valley 700

2000 Henschke, ‘Cyril Henschke’, Eden Valley 630

1998 Penfolds, ‘Bin 707’, Cabernet Sauvignon, South Australia 1600

2004 Penfolds, ‘Bin 60A’, Cabernet Sauvignon I Shiraz, South Australia 2500

A U S T R A L I A  –  W E S T E R N  A U S T R A L I A

2016 Vasse Felix, ‘Tom Cullity’, Margaret River magnum 975

2021 Cullen, ‘Diana Madeline’, Margaret River 400

2018 Cullen, ‘Vanya Flower Day’, Margaret River 1200

2017 Cullen, ‘Vanya Flower Day’, Margaret River 1200

2016 Cullen, ‘Vanya’, Margaret River 1200
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A U S T R A L I A  –  V I C T O R I A

2024 Joshua Cooper, ‘Early Release Claret’, Cabernet Sauvignon I Merlot I Malbec,  
Macedon Ranges

110

2022 Joshua Cooper, ‘Balgownie Old Vines’, Bendigo 235

2021 Joshua Cooper, ‘Balgownie Vineyard’ Pressings, Bendigo 300

2017 Oakridge, ‘864’, Yarra Valley 250

2016 Wantirna Estate, ‘Hannah’, Yarra Valley 440

2019 Yarra Yering, ‘Carrodus’, Cabernet Sauvignon, Yarra Valley 865

N E W  Z E A L A N D

2014 Hans Herzog, ‘Spirit of Marlborough’, Merlot et al, Marlborough 235

2022 Te Mata, ‘Coleraine’, Hawke's Bay 375
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U N I T E D  S T A T E S  O F  A M E R I C A

2017 Stonestreet, Alexander Valley, Sonoma County 300

2017 The Mascot, Napa Valley 880

2012 Cardinale, Napa Valley 1300

2017 Opus One, Oakville, Napa Valley 2600

2019 Joseph Phelps, Cabernet Sauvignon, Oakville, Napa Valley 430

2018 Joseph Phelps, ‘Insignia’, Cabernet Sauvignon, Napa Valley 1400

2018 Bond, ‘Pluribus’, Spring Mountain, Napa Valley 3000

2018 Bond, ‘Vecina’, Oakville, Napa Valley 3000

2018 Bond, ‘Quella’, Oakville, Napa Valley 3000

2016 Dalla Vale, ‘Maya’, Oakville, Napa Valley 3400

2013 Colgin Cellars, ‘IX Estate’, St Helena, Napa Valley 4200

2020 Harlan Estate, Oakville, Napa Valley 10500

2018 Harlan Estate, Oakville, Napa Valley 13100

A R G E N T I N A

2017 Terrazas de los Andes, ‘Grand’, Cabernet Sauvignon, Mendoza 275

2020 Terrazas de los Andes, ‘Grand’, Malbec, Mendoza 275

2018 Terrazas de los Andes, ‘Grand’, Malbec, Mendoza 275

2016 Terrazas de los Andes, ‘Parcel No 2, Los Castaños’, Malbec, Paraje Altamira, Mendoza 425

L E B A N O N

2000 Château Musar, Bekaa Valley 620

1995 Château Musar, Bekaa Valley 880

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2022 Boekenhoutskloof, Stellenbosch 300
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F R A N C E  –  B O R D E A U X
Ringing the changes in Bordeaux, so you thought things hadn’t changed much in France’s most famous and 
largest wine region? Think again. There have been fundamental stylistic shifts in the region’s wines over the 
last few decades. Thanks go in part to the simultaneous rise of the consultant and the wine critic (we’re 
thinking of you, Michel Rolland and Robert Parker Jr). Their influence was – still is - massive, prompting 
an opulence in the wines not seen before. Who cares how these new super-ripe wines age? Not the public, 
certainly, who don’t want to wait three decades to drink it. Yes, the region still lives and dies by the 1855 
classification that ranks its top properties, but nearly everyone not at the top thinks this is now past its 
expiration date. And there’s a growing number of earnest producers making laudable wines at artisan level, 
who are now farming with an eye on organics, and who revere the freshness and integrity that once made 
‘claret’, as us Brits like to call it, so beloved.

“I can certainly see that you know your wine. Most of the guests who stay here wouldn’t know the difference 
between Bordeaux and Claret.” – Basil Fawlty
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B O R D E A U X

H A U T – M É D O C ,  M É D O C

2019 Château Poujeaux, Moulis-en-Médoc 245

2018 Château Poujeaux, Moulis-en-Médoc 265

2016 Château Poujeaux, Moulis-en-Médoc 340

S A I N T – É S T È P H E

2019 Château Lilian-Ladouys, Cru Bourgeois Exceptionnel 180

2018 Château Lilian-Ladouys, Cru Bourgeois Exceptionnel 190

2009 Château Calon-Ségur, 3rd Growth 1250

2001 Château Calon-Ségur, 3rd Growth 1200

1998 Château Calon-Ségur, 3rd Growth 1350

1989 Château Calon-Ségur, 3rd Growth 2100

2010 Château Montrose, 2nd Growth 2420

2005 Château Montrose, 2nd Growth 1750
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P A U I L L A C

2009 Château Lynch-Bages, 5th Growth 1400

2000 Château Lynch-Bages, 5th Growth 1750

1995 Château Lynch-Bages, 5th Growth 1400

2000 Château Pontet-Canet, 5th Growth 1225

2018 Château Pichon-Longueville, ‘Comtesse de Lalande’, 2nd Growth 1500

2016 Château Pichon-Longueville, ‘Comtesse de Lalande’, 2nd Growth 2290

2015 Château Pichon-Longueville, ‘Comtesse de Lalande’, 2nd Growth 1620

2010 Château Pichon-Longueville, ‘Comtesse de Lalande’, 2nd Growth 1665

2014 Château Latour, 1st Growth 4100

1998 Château Latour, 1st Growth 4900

2016 Château Mouton-Rothschild, 1st Growth 6250

2010 Château Mouton-Rothschild, 1st Growth 4500

1986 Château Mouton-Rothschild, 1st Growth 7000

2010 Château Lafite-Rothschild, 1st Growth 6500

2009 Château Lafite-Rothschild, 1st Growth 6500
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S A I N T – J U L I E N

2005 Château Léoville-las-Cases, 2nd Growth 2250

1982 Château Léoville-las-Cases, 2nd Growth 5250

M A R G A U X

2010 Château Margaux, 1st Growth 9000

2005 Château Margaux, 1st Growth 6700

2000 Château Margaux, 1st Growth 7800

1990 Château Margaux, 1st Growth 10000

1982 Château Margaux, 1st Growth 15000

2016 Ségla, by Chateau Rauzan-Segla 415

2017 Château Rauzan-Ségla, 2nd Growth 750

2000 Château Rauzan-Ségla, 2nd Growth 1600

2002 Château Palmer, 3rd Growth 1300

N.V. Château Palmer, XIX ‘Century Wine’, Merlot | Cabernet Sauvignon | Syrah 1440

P E S S A C – L É O G N A N

2005 Château Haut-Brion, 1st Growth 5200

2007 Château La Mission Haut-Brion, Cru Classé 1770
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P O M E R O L

2016 Vieux Château Certan 1490

2007 Château Lafleur 3880

2015 Le Pin 24000

2014 Pétrus 12880

2004 Pétrus 14000

1994 Pétrus 15000

S A I N T – É M I L I O N

1990 Château Cheval Blanc, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘A’ 7800

1982 Château Cheval Blanc, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘A’ 9500

2017 Château Ausone, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘A’ 2990

2006 Château Ausone, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘A’ 3900

2018 Mondot de Troplong Mondot magnum 550

2019 Château Troplong-Mondot, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 920

2015 Château Troplong-Mondot, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 1500

2010 Château Troplong-Mondot, 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 1100

2017 Château Canon 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 1000

2010 Château Canon 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 1450

2005 Château Canon 1er Grand Cru Classé ‘B’ 1490

2018 Château La Dominique Grand Cru Classé 490
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S H I R A Z

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

B a r o s s a  V a l l e y

2022 Head, ‘The Blonde’, Barossa 135

2015 Yalumba, ‘Octavius’ 510

1999 Grant Burge, ‘Meshach’ 675

2004 Rockford, ‘SVS Flaxman Valley’ 1200

2021 Torbreck, ‘The Descendent’, Shiraz Viognier 375

2020 Torbreck, ‘Run Rig', Shiraz Viognier 740

2018 Torbreck, ‘The Laird’ 1750

2017 Torbreck, ‘The Laird’ 1750

2016 Torbreck, ‘The Laird’ 1925

2005 Torbreck, ‘The Laird’ 1950

C l a r e  V a l l e y

2021 Mount Horrocks, ‘Alexander Vineyard’ 140

2017 A.P. Birks Wendouree, Shiraz Mataro 450

2016 Jim Barry, ‘The Armagh’ magnum 1900

M c L a r e n  V a l e

2008 Clarendon Hills, ‘Astralis’ 1100
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A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A  ( C O N T I N U E D )

E d e n  V a l l e y

2018 Spinifex, ‘Rostein’, Flaxman Valley 325

2021 Henschke, ‘The Wheelwright’ 410

2010 Henschke, ‘Tappa Pass’, Barossa 420

2021 Henschke, ‘Mount Edelstone’ 650

2013 Henschke, ‘Mount Edelstone’ 750

2006 Henschke, ‘Mount Edelstone’ 870

1994 Henschke, ‘Mount Edelstone’ 1250

2021 Henschke, ‘Hill of Roses’ 1125

2016 Henschke, ‘Hill of Roses’ 1480

2015 Henschke, ‘Hill of Roses’ 1400

2013 Henschke, ‘Hill of Roses’ 1400

2021 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ 2100

2019 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ 2400

2008 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ 2650

1997 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ magnum 4750

2018 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ magnum 4800

M u l t i – R e g i o n a l

2010 Penfolds, ‘Grange’ 2500

2000 Penfolds, ‘Grange’ 2650

1999 Penfolds, ‘Grange’ magnum 5500

1995 Penfolds, ‘Grange’ 2550

2020 Penfolds, ‘St. Henri’ 410
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A U S T R A L I A  –  N E W  S O U T H  W A L E S

N.V. Usher Tinkler, 'Reserve' 195

2021 Thomas, ‘Kiss’ 225

2021 Tyrrell’s, ‘Mother’s Vineyard’ 135

2021 Tyrrell’s, ‘Vat 9’ 220

2023 Tyrrell’s, ‘NVC Vineyard’ 290

2019 Brokenwood, ‘Graveyard Vineyard’, Hunter Valley 835

A U S T R A L I A  –  V I C T O R I A

2012 Syrahmi, ‘LaLa’, Heathcote 420

2008 Syrahmi, ‘LaLa’, Heathcote 570

2015 Jasper Hill, ‘Georgia's Paddock’, Heathcote 440

2018 Jasper Hill, ‘Emily’s Paddock’ Shiraz Cabernet, Heathcote 420

2015 Bindi, ‘Dhillon - Colmount Vineyard’, Heathcote 300

2021 Place of Changing Winds, ‘Harcourt’, Mount Carmel, Heathcote magnum 330

2020 Craiglee, Sunbury 170

2021 By Farr, Geelong 265

2019 Yeringberg, Yarra Valley 255

2023 Place of Changing Winds, ‘Harcourt Syrah’, Bendigo 165

A U S T R A L I A  –  W E S T E R N  A U S T R A L I A

2022 Frankland Estate, ‘Isolation Ridge’, Frankland River 130

2022 Swinney, Frankland River 130
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S O U T H  A F R I C A

2020 Rall Red, Syrah I Grenache I Carignan, Swartland 160

2021 Savage, ‘Red’, Stellenbosch 190

2019 Mullineux, ‘Schist’, Swartland 365

2017 Mullineux, ‘Schist’, Swartland 420

2019 Mullineux, ‘Iron’, Swartland 390

2019 Mullineux, ‘Granite’, Swartland 390

2020 Sadie Family, ‘Columella’, Swartland 665

2021 Sadie Family, ‘Columella’, Swartland 775

2021 Sadie Family, ‘Columella’, Swartland magnum 1550

2022 Sadie Family, ‘Columella’, Swartland 820

2021 Porseleinberg, Swartland 390

2021 Porseleinberg, Swartland magnum 780

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  O F  A M E R I C A

2017 Copain, ‘Les Voisins’ Anderson Valley, Mendocino County, California 225

2017 Domaine des Chirats, ‘Rockpile Vineyard’, Sonoma, California 425

M O R O C C O

2018 Alain Graillot, ‘Syrocco’, Zenata 125
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G R E N A C H E  &  B L E N D S

A U S T R A L I A  –  S O U T H  A U S T R A L I A

2023 Aphelion, ‘Confluence’ Grenache, Blewitt Springs, McLaren Vale 95

2022 Paralian, ‘Marmot Vineyard’, Grenache, McLaren Vale 110

2023 MMAD Vineyard, Grenache, Blewitt Springs, McLaren Vale 170

2019 Yangarra, ‘High Sands’, Grenache, McLaren Vale 550

2021 Rockford, ‘Moppa Springs’, Grenache | Shiraz | Mourvèdre, Barossa 150

2015 Yalumba, ‘Tricentenary’, Grenache, Barossa 240

S P A I N

2020 Terroir al Limit, ‘Arbossar’, Priorat 435

2019 Terroir al Limit, ‘Dits de Terra’, Priorat 435

2019 Terroir al Limit, ‘Les Manyes’, Priorat 1280

2019 Terroir al Limit, ‘Les Tosses’, Priorat 1280

2017 Terroir al Limit, ‘Les Tosses’, Garnacha, Priorat 1280

2016 Terroir al Limit, ‘Les Tosses’ Vi d’Altura, Garnacha, Priorat 1280

2011 Terroir al Limit, ‘Dits del Terra’ Vi de Costeer, Garnacha, Priorat 440

2019 Clos Figueras, Garnacha | Carinena | Syrah | Cabernet Sauvignon, Priorat 420

2017 Clos Mogador, Garnacha | Carinena | Syrah | Cabernet Sauvignon, Priorat 455

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2023 Sadie Family, ‘Piekenierskloof Soldaat’, Grenache, Citrusdal Mountains, Olifants River 380

2022 Sadie Family, ‘Pofadder’, Cinsault, Swartland 380

2023 Sadie Family, ‘Treinspoor’, Tinta Barossa, Swartland 380

2024 Sadie Family, ‘Sonvang’, Alicante Bouschet I Pinotage I Grenache Swartland 480

2023 Blankbottle, ‘Familiemoord’, Piekenierskloof 160

2022 Savage, Thief in the Night, Piekenierskloof 170
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R H Ô N E  V A L L E Y
Did you know that there are vineyards along virtually the entire length of the Rhône River, from its source in 
the Swiss Alps to its mouth near Marseilles? The variety of wines is staggering, unsurprisingly. In wine terms, 
the valley is split into the northern and southern Rhône. The vineyards in the north, some of the oldest in 
France, are etched into the mountainside on narrow terraces at dizzying gradients, with the great majority of 
wine being made from the Syrah grape. The region’s most famous wines are the deep-flavoured, long-lived 
reds of Hermitage and the generally more fragrant and delicate Côte-Rôtie. The southern Rhône, meanwhile, 
is more user-friendly (more boozy, too – we’re looking at you, Châteauneuf-du-Pape). You can thank the 
openly fruity character of the Grenache grape, which rules here. And the change in scenery - it’s the gateway 
to Provence, think olive trees, lavender and cicadas.
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S Y R A H  &  B L E N D S

C Ô T E – R O T I E

2021 René Rostaing, ‘Ampodium’, half 235

2018 Bernard Levet, ‘Amethyste’ 410

2018 Bernard Levet, ‘La Peroline’ 500

2016 Jean-Luc Jamet, ‘Les Terasses’ 720

2011 E. Guigal, ‘Chateau d'Ampuis’ 700

2015 E. Guigal, ‘La Mouline’ 3200

2013 E. Guigal, ‘La Mouline’ 2100

2015 E. Guigal, ‘La Turque’ 3200

2014 E. Guigal, ‘La Turque’ 2000

2013 E. Guigal, ‘La Turque’ 2100

2014 E. Guigal, ‘La Landonne’ 2000

2013 E. Guigal, ‘La Landonne’ 2100

H E R M I T A G E

2019 Bernard Faurie, ‘Les Greffieux’ 550

2019 Jean-Louis Chave 1750

S A I N T – J O S E P H

2021 JL Chave Selection, ‘Offerus’ 225

2019 Jean-Louis Chave 475

C O R N A S

2020 Domaine Vincent Paris, ‘Granit 30’ 200

2020 Domaine Vincent Paris, ‘Granit 60’ 270

2020 Courbis, ‘La Sabarotte’ 440

2019 Auguste Clape, ‘Renaissance’ 500

2021 Auguste Clape 850

2019 Auguste Clape 680
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G R E N A C H E  B L E N D S

F R A N C E  –  C H Â T E A U N E U F - D U - P A P E

2022 Telegramme, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 365

2020 Château de Beaucastel, Châteauneuf-du-Pape, half 305

2021 Frederic & Daniel Brunier, ‘Piedlong’, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 485

2021 Vieux Télégraphe, ‘La Crau’, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 625

2021 Domaine de Marcoux, ‘Vieilles Vignes’, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 950

2021 Clos Saouma, ‘Omnia’, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 635

2020 Clos Saouma, ‘Arioso’, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 1250

2006 Château Rayas, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 5900

2010 Château Rayas, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 7800

F R A N C E  –  C Ô T E S  D U  R H Ô N E

2014 Château Rayas, ‘La Pialade’, Côtes du Rhône 2200

2022 Frederic & Daniel Brunier, ‘Le Pigeoulet’, Grenache I Syrah I Cinsault Pays de Vaucluse 165

2022 Frederic & Daniel Brunier, ‘Mégaphone’, Grenache I Syrah Ventoux 195

2021 Domaine Santa Duc, ‘Aux Lieux-Dits’, Gigondas 245

F R A N C E  –  L A N G U E D O C – R O U S S I L L O N  &  P R O V E N C E

2021 Domaine Tempier, Mourvèdre et al, ‘Cuvée Lucien et Lulu’, Bandol 290

2019 Château de Pibarnon, Mourvèdre et al, Bandol 310
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S P A I N

R I O J A

2005 Bodegas Valdemar, Tempranillo et al, Gran Reserva, Rioja 340

1990 Bodegas Valdemar, Tempranillo et al, Gran Reserva, Rioja 590

2019 Macán Clásico, Tempranillo, Rioja 285

2018 Macán, Tempranillo, Rioja 500

R I B E R A  D E L  D U E R O

M.V. Vega Sicilia, ‘Unico Reserva Especial’, Tempranillo et al  
(2003 I 2004 I 2006), Ribera del Duero

2200

2006 Vega Sicilia, ‘Unico’ Tempranillo et al, Ribera del Duero 2400

2018 Vega Sicilia, ‘Valbuena No.5’ Tempranillo et al, Ribera del Duero 935

2014 Vega Sicilia, ‘Valbuena No.5’ Tempranillo et al, Ribera del Duero 780

2013 Vega Sicilia, ‘Valbuena No. 5’ Tempranillo et al, Ribera del Duero 680

2019 Bodega Alion, Tempranillo et al, Ribera del Duero 495

S P A I N  –  O T H E R  R E G I O N S

2021 Numanthia, 'Termes', Tinta del Toro (Tempranillo), Toro 160

2018 Numanthia, Tinta del Toro (Tempranillo), Toro 325

2017 Numanthia, Tinta del Toro (Tempranillo), Toro 325

2016 Numanthia, Tinta del Toro (Tempranillo), Toro 325

2018 Pintia, Tempranillo, Toro 400

2021 Mengoba, ‘Brezo’, Mencía I Alicante Bouschet I Godello, Bierzo 90
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I T A L I A N  V A R I E T A L S

B A R O L O

2020 Massolino, Serralunga d'Alba 275

2017 Massolino, Riserva ‘Vigna Rionda’, Serralunga d'Alba 1000

2007 Massolino, Barolo ‘Vigna Rionda’, Nebbiolo magnum 2400

2015 Paolo Scavino, ‘Cannubi’, Barolo 600

2019 Pio Cesare, ‘Ornato’, Serralunga d'Alba 635

2017 Luciano Sandrone, ‘Le Vigne’ 625

2017 Luciano Sandrone, ‘Aleste’, Barolo 720

2019 Elio Grasso, ‘Gavarini Chiniera’, Monforte d'Alba 700

2019 Elio Grasso, ‘Ginestre Casa Mate’, Monforte d'Alba 700

2019 Gaja, ‘Dragomis’ 665

2017 Cavallotto, Riserva ‘Bricco Boschis, Vigna San Giuseppe’, Castiglione Falletto 900

2018 Vietti, ‘Cerequio’, La Morra 1100

2007 Cappellano, ‘Pie Franco’ Otin Fiorin, Serralunga d'Alba 2800

2005 Cappellano, ‘Pie Franco’ Otin Fiorin, Serralunga d'Alba 3100

2014 Giacomo Conterno, ‘Riserva’, Monfortino, Monforte d'Alba 5500

B A R B A R E S C O

2020 Castello di Neive, Neive 330

2020 Castello di Neive ‘Stefano’, Neive 450

2012 Castello di Neive ‘Stefano’ Riserva, Neive 715

2019 Sottimano, ‘Fausoni’, Neive 400

2020 Albino Rocca, Barbaresco 225

2019 Elvio Cogno, ‘Bordini’, Neive 275

2019 Piero Busso, ‘Albesani Vigna Borgese’, Neive 390

2014 Bruno Rocca, ‘Rabajà’ Riserva, Barbaresco 970

2021 Gaja, Barbaresco 1600

2021 Gaja, ‘Coste Russi’, Barbaresco 3300

2021 Gaja, ‘Sorì Tildin’, Barbaresco 3600

2021 Gaja, ‘Sorì San Lorenzo’, Barbareso 3900
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P I E D M O N T

2020 Poderi Aldo Conterno, 'Il Favot', Nebbiolo, Langhe 350

2022 Gaja, ‘Sito Moresco’, Nebbiolo I Barbera, Langhe 375

2020 Fratelli Alessandria, ‘Speziale’ Pelaverga, Verduno 140

2020 Elvio Cogno, ‘Mandorlo’, Dolcetto d'Alba, Alba 125

2021 Luciano Sandrone, Dolcetto d'Alba, Alba 145

L O M B A R D Y

2013 Arpepe, ‘Grumello, Sant Antonio’, Valtelina Superiore ‘Riserva’ 650

V E N E T O

2019 Le Salette, Valpolicella 100

2022 Quintarelli, ‘Primafiore’ 400

2017 Quintarelli, ‘Valpolicalla’ Classico 600

2014 Quintarelli, ‘Valpolicella’ Classico 565

2013 Quintarelli, ‘Valpolicella’ Classico 500

2016 Quintarelli, ‘Ca del Merlo’ 600

2014 Quintarelli, ‘Ca del Merlo’ 565

2014 Quintarelli, ‘Rosso dei Bepi’ 920

2017 Quintarelli, ‘Amarone della Valpolicella’ Classico 1900

2013 Quintarelli, ‘Amarone della Valpolicella’ Classico 1600

2016 Quintarelli, ‘Alzero’ Cabernet Sauvignon | Cabernet Franc | Merlot 2100

2012 Quintarelli, ‘Alzero’ Cabernet Sauvignon | Cabernet Franc | Merlot 1900
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C H I A N T I  C L A S S I C O

2021 Antinori, ‘Peppoli’ 115

B R U N E L L O  D I  M O N T A L C I N O

2017 Casanova di Neri 400

2016 Casanova di Neri, ‘Ceretalto’ 1600

2018 Pieve Santa Restituta 550

2015 Gianni Brunelli, ‘Le Chiuse di Sotto’ Riserva 630

2017 Biondi-Santi 1200

2011 Biondi-Santi 1070

2015 Biondi-Santi ‘Riserva’ 2900

T U S C A N Y  –  S U P E R  T U S C A N S

2019 Isole e Olena, ‘Cepparello’, Sangiovese, Toscana IGT 570

2019 Fontodi, ‘Flaccianello’, Sangiovese, Colli Toscana Centrala IGT 715

2016 Ornellaia, Cabernet Sauvignon & Merlot blend, Bolgheri Superiere, half 750

2020 Ornellaia, Cabernet Sauvignon & Merlot blend, Bolgheri Superiore 1450

2020 Ornellaia, Le Serre Nuove dell'Ornellaia Cabernet Sauvignon & Merlot blend, Bolgheri 440

2018 Montevertine, ‘Montevertine’, Sangiovese, Toscana IGT 355

2019 Montevertine, ‘Le Pergole Torte’, Sangiovese, Toscana IGT 825

2020 Tenuta San Guido, ‘Guidalberto’, Cabernet Sauvignon I Merlot , Bolgheri 240

2019 Tenuta San Guido, ‘Sassicaia’, Cabernet Sauvignon I Cabernet Franc 975

2019 Tua Rita, ‘Giusto di Notri’, Cabernet Sauvignon I Cabernet Franc I Merlot, Toscana IGT 550

2019 Tua Rita, ‘Redigaffi’, Merlot, Toscana IGT 1500

I T A L Y  –  O T H E R  R E G I O N S

2019 Oasi degli Angeli, ‘Kurni’, Montepulciano, Marche 770

2018 Oasi degli Angeli, ‘Kupra’, Grenache, Marche 1795

2020 Graci, ‘Arcuria’, Etna Rosso, Nerello Mascalese 285
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S W E E T  W I N E S

A U S T R A L I A

2021 De Bortoli, ‘Noble One’ Sémillon, Riverina, half 110

2024 Mount Horrocks, ‘Cordon Cut’ Riesling, Clare Valley, South Australia 105

F R A N C E  –  S A U T E R N E S

2006 Château d’Yquem, Premier Cru Supérieur 3100

2004 Château d’Yquem, Premier Cru Supérieur 2800

1989 Château d’Yquem, Premier Cru Supérieur 4000

1999 Château d’Yquem, Premier Cru Supérieur half 1450

2009 Château Coutet, ‘Cuvée Madame’, Premier Cru 1500

2005 Château Rieussec, Premier Cru 620

F R A N C E  –  L O I R E  V A L L E Y

2022 Domaine Huet, ‘Le Mont’ Moelleux 350

1995 Huet, ‘Le Mont’ Moulleux, half 450

1985 Huet, ‘Le Haut Lieu’ Moulleux, half 590

2009 Huet, ‘Cuvée Constance’ Moulleux, 500ml 650

F R A N C E  –  A L S A C E

2020 Domaine Weinbach, ‘Altenbourg’, Vendanges Tardives, Pinot Gris 850
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I T A L Y

2019 Antinori, Vin Santo del Chianti Classico, Tuscany, half 210

G E R M A N Y 

2020 Markus Molitor, ‘Zeltinger Schlossberg’, Auslese, Mosel, half 180

2015 Markus Molitor, ‘Zeltinger Himmelreich’, Auslese, Mosel 260

2006 Joh. Jos. Prüm, ‘Wehlener Sonnenuhr’, Auslese, Mosel, half 650

2017 Egon Müller, ‘Wiltinger Braune Kupp’, Auslese, Mosel 930

2010 Egon Müller, ‘Scharzhofberger’, Auslese, Goldkapsel, Mosel 1950

2022 Egon Müller, ‘Scharzhofberger’, Spätlese, Mosel 1400

2021 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Spätlese, Rheingau 410

2017 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Beerenauslese, Rheingau, half 1200

1999 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Beerenauslese, Rheingau, half 2300

2018 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Trockenbeerenauslese, Rheingau, half 2400

1999 Robert Weil, ‘Kiedrich Gräfenberg’ Eiswein, Rheingau, half 1475

2009 Müller Catoir, ‘Gimmeldinger Schlössel’, Rieslaner, Trockenbeerenauslese, Pfalz, half 750

H U N G A R Y  –  T O K A J I

2019 Royal Tokaji Wine Co., ‘Late Harvest’ Furmint, Mád, 500ml 125

2016 Royal Tokaji Wine Co., ‘6 Puttonyos Aszú’ Gold Label, Mád, 500ml 360

2017 Royal Tokaji Wine Co., ‘Nyulaszo’ 6 Puttonyos, 1st Growth, Mád, 500ml 530

2017 Royal Tokaji Wine Co., ‘Betsek’ 6 Puttonyos, 1st Growth, Mád, 500ml 530

2013 Szepsy, ‘6 Puttonyos Aszú’, Mád, 500ml 900

S O U T H  A F R I C A

2021 Mullineux, ‘Straw Wine’ Chenin Blanc, Swartland, half 165

2020 Mullineux, ‘Straw Wine’ Chenin Blanc, Swartland, half 165

2024 Savage Wines, ‘Not Tonight Josephine’, Chenin Blanc, Piekenierskloof, half 210

2019 Klein Constantia, Vin de Constance, Muscat, Constantia, 500ml 510
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F O R T I F I E D

F R A N C E

2020 Domaine de Durban, Muscat Blanc à Petits Grains, Muscat de Beaumes-de-Venise, half 110

A U S T R A L I A

N.V. Chambers Rosewood, ‘Old Vine Muscadelle’, Rutherglen, half 130

N.V. Chambers Rosewood, ‘Grand Muscat’, Rutherglen, half 190

N.V. Chambers Rosewood, ‘Rare Muscadelle’, Rutherglen, half 800

N.V. Chambers Rosewood, ‘Rare Muscat’, Rutherglen, half 800

P O R T U G A L

2017 Taylors, ‘Vargellas’ Vinhas Vellas, Port, Portugal 760

1985 Taylors, Port, Portugal 1050

1994 Fonseca, Port, Portugal 1290

1992 Fonseca, Port, Portugal 1200

N.V. Quinta do Noval, ‘10 Year Old’ Tawny, Port, Portugal 220

N.V. Quinta do Noval, ‘40 Year Old’ Tawny, Port, Portugal 680

2017 Quinta do Noval, Porto, Portugal 1600

2011 Quinta do Noval, Porto, Portugal 1600

2003 Quinta do Noval, Port, Portugal 650

2000 Quinta do Noval, Port, Portugal 800

1996 Quinta do Noval, ‘Nacional’, Port, Portugal 5500
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H A L F  B O T T L E

C H A M P A G N E  ( 3 7 5 M L )

N.V. Leclerc Briant, ‘Réserve’, Brut, Cumières 185

W H I T E  ( 3 7 5 M L )

2021 Robert Weil, Riesling Trocken, Rheingau, Germany 110

2021 Domaine Vincent Delaporte, Sauvignon Blanc, Sancerre, Loire Valley, France 95

2022 Domaine Alphonse Mellot, ‘La Moussière’, Sancerre 150

2020 William Fèvre, Chablis, 1er Cru ‘Montmains’, Chardonnay, Burgundy, France 155

2020 Bonneau du Martray, Corton-Charlemagne, Grand Cru, Burgundy, France 1900

2023 Domaine Pierre Gaillard, Viognier, Condrieu, France 200

R E D  ( 3 7 5 M L )

2018 Domaine Yves Cuilleron, ‘Madiniere’ Syrah I Viognier, Côte Rôtie, France 215

2020 Pierre Gaillard, Syrah I Viognier, Côte Rôtie, France 210

2021 René Rostaing, Syrah I Viognier, Côte Rôtie, France 235

2016 Ornellaia, Cabernet Sauvignon I Merlot I Cabernet Franc I Petit Verdot, Bolgheri 
Superiere, Italy

750

2020 Château de Beaucastel, Grenache Blend, Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Rhône Valley, France 305
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L A R G E  F O R M A T

C H A M P A G N E  ( 1 5 0 0 M L  –  M A G N U M )

N.V. Bollinger, ‘Special Cuvée’, Brut, Aÿ 560

N.V. Larmandier-Bernier, ‘Rosé de Saignée’ Rosé Brut, Vertus 1000

1981 Charles Heidsieck, ‘La Collection Crayères’ Blanc de Blancs Brut, Reims 5500

W H I T E  ( 1 5 0 0 M L  –  M A G N U M )

2018 Jim Barry, Assyrtiko, Clare Valley, South Australia 220

2023 Usher Tinkler, ‘Paperwasp’, Hunter Valley 160

2023 Bannockburn, Chardonnay, Geelong, Victoria 360

2019 Felton Road, ‘Block 2’ Chardonnay, Central Otago, New Zealand 440

R E D  ( 1 5 0 0 M L  –  M A G N U M )

2023 Bannockburn, Pinot Noir, Geelong, Victoria 350

2019 Bernard Huber, ‘Malterdinger’, Spätburgunder, Baden, Germany 450

2019 H&L Lignier, ‘Clos de la Roche’ Grand Cru Pinot Noir, Morey-Saint-Denis, France 3700

2015 Ponsot, ‘Clos de la Roche’ Grand Cru Pinot Noir, Morey-Saint-Denis, France jeroboam 13880

2007 Massolino, Barolo ‘Vigna Rionda’, Nebbiolo, Piedmonte, Italy 2400

2016 Vasse Felix, ‘Tom Cullity’, Margaret River, Western Australia 975

2021 Place of Changing Winds, ‘Harcourt’, Mount Carmel, Heathcote 330

2016 Jim Barry, ‘The Armagh’, Shiraz, Clare Valley, Victoria 1900

1994 Jim Barry, ‘The Armagh’, Shiraz, Clare Valley, Victoria 2300

1997 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ Shiraz, Eden Valley, South Australia 4750

2018 Henschke, ‘Hill of Grace’ Shiraz, Eden Valley, South Australia 4800

1999 Penfolds, ‘Grange’, Shiraz, Multi-Regional 5500

2016 Sadie Family, ‘Columella’, Syrah I Mourvèdre I Grenache I Cinsaut, Swartland, South Africa 1500

2021 Vieux Télégraphe, Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Grenache I Mourvèdre I Syrah I Cinsault 
Rhône Valley, France

1000


